ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

(BUDGET SESSION) BULLETIN PART - I BRIEF RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS MONDAY, THE 3rd MARCH, 2025

9.30 A.M.

5.1 **QUESTIONS**

i) **Starred Questions**

Starred Question Nos. 41 to 49 were orally answered. Replies to Starred Question Nos. 50 to 60 were laid on the Table.

ii) **Unstarred Questions**

Replies to Unstarred Question Nos. 101 to 150 were laid on the Table.

*

10.40 A.M.

5.2 ZERO HOUR

The following Hon'ble Members raised matters as mentioned below:

i) Hon'ble Member Shri Bidya Singh Engleng raised:

"অসম চৰকাৰৰ খাদ্য আৰু অসামৰিক যোগান বিভাগে ৭০,৬৮,৫১৫ টা পৰিয়ালক ৰেচন কাৰ্ড দিছে। ৰেচন কাৰ্ডত পৰিয়ালৰ সকলো সদস্যৰ নাম অহা নাই। বঞ্চিত হোৱাৰ আঁৰত লোকপিয়ল।"

Hon'ble Minister Shri Kaushik Rai replied to the matter raised.

^{* 1} notice of Adjournment Motion was received which was rejected by the Speaker. At 10.45 a.m the Opposition staged walk out for not admitting the Adjournment Motion.

ii) Hon'ble Member Shri Kamalakhya Dey Purkayastha raised:

"বদরপুর শহরে তীব্র জল সংকট, ২৪ কোটি টাকার জল সরবরাহ প্রকল্প নিয়ে প্রহর গুনছেন পুরবাসী।" Hon'ble Minister Shri Jayanta Malla Baruah replied to the matter raised.

iii) Hon'ble Member Dr. Paramananda Rajbongshi raised:

''প্ৰাগবছিমিৰ ভূমিত নতুন উদ্যোগ স্থাপনৰ দাবী।''

Hon'ble Minister Shri Chandra Mohan Patowary replied to the matter raised.

11.05 A.M.

5.3 <u>CALLING ATTENTION</u>

Hon'ble Member Shri Ramendra Narayan Kalita raised the following matter:

" মৰা ভৰলু পৰিস্কাৰ কৰাৰ দাবীত বিক্ষোভ ছেভ ভৰলু অভিযানৰ।"

Hon'ble Minister Shri Jayanta Malla Baruah replied to the matter raised.

11.20 A.M.

5.4 **SPECIAL MENTION UNDER RULE 301**

i) Hon'ble Member Shri Jakir Hussain Sikdar raised:

"কৃষকক বীজ যোগান সম্পর্কে।"

Hon'ble Minister Shri Atul Bora replied to the matter raised.

ii) Hon'ble Member Smti Suman Haripriya raised:

''আমাৰ সন্তানৰ (উঠি অহা প্ৰজন্মৰ) প্ৰতি আমাৰ দায়বদ্ধতা।''

Hon'ble Minister Shri Pijush Hazarika replied to the matter raised.

iii) Hon'ble Member Shri Prodip Hazarika raised:

" কৃষিকৰ্মত নিয়োজিত কৰাৰ নামত অৰ্ধশতাধিক নাগৰিকক চৰকাৰী ভূমিত সংস্থাপিত চন্দ্ৰপুৰৰ চৰ-চাপৰিত সন্দেহজনক পৰিয়ালৰ বসতি।"

Hon'ble Minister Shri Keshab Mahanta replied to the matter raised.

11.55 A.M.

5.5 i) Paper Laid

ii) Statement regarding promulgation of Ordinance

Hon'ble Minister Shri Chandra Mohan Patowary laid "The Assam Goods and Services Tax (Amendment) Ordinance, 2024" and made a statement explaining the circumstances which has necessitated immediate legislation by the Assam Goods and Services Tax (Amendment) Ordinance, 2024.

11.58 A.M.

5.6 MOTIONS-MOVED

Hon'ble Minister Shri Chandra Mohan Patowary moved the following Motions:

- In pursuance of Sub-Rule (3) of Rule 194 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly, this Assembly do elect one (1) Member of the Assembly to fill up the casual vacancy occurred due to incorporation to the Council of Ministers of Shri Kaushik Rai and his membership ceased from the Committee w.e.f. 7th December, 2024 and in accordance with the principle of proportional representation by means of the single transferable vote, who shall hold office for the remaining period of the Committee on Public Accounts, Assam Legislative Assembly, which was constituted on 18th November, 2023 vide Notification No.LAPAC.90/2022/941.
- ii) "This House do elect one Member under the provision of Rule 194 (3) read with Rule 244 (1) of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly from amongst its Members according to the principle of proportional representation by means of a single transferable vote to the Committee on Estimates, Assam Legislative Assembly to fill-up the vacancy caused on 7th December, 2024 due to appointment of Shri Prasanta Phukan, Chairperson, Committee on Estimates to the Council of Ministers for the unexpired remaining period of the Committee."

- "This House do elect one Member under the Provision of Rule 194 (3) read with rule 260 (B) (1) of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly, from amongst its Members according to the principle of proportional representation by means of the single transferable vote to Committee on Public Undertakings, Assam Legislative Assembly to fill up the vacancy caused due to appointment of Shri Krishnendu Paul, to the Council of Ministers, for the unexpired remaining period of the Committee".
- "This House do elect one Member under the Provision of Rule 194 (3) read with rule 260 G (1) of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly, from amongst its Member according to the principle of proportional representation by means of a single transferable vote to the Committee on the Welfare of the Other Backward Classes & More Other Backward Classes, Assam Legislative Assembly to fill up the vacancy caused due to appointment of Shri Rupesh Gowala, to the Council of Ministers, for the unexpired remaining period of the committee."

12.00 P.M.

5.7 REPORTS-PRESENTED

Hon'ble Member Shri Ramendra Narayan Kalita Presented the 88th, 89th, 90th, 91st and 92nd Reports of the Committee on Public Undertakings , Assam Legislative Assembly .

12.02 P.M.

5.8 BILLS-INTRODUCED

- 1. Hon'ble Minister Shri Chandra Mohan Patowary introduced -
- i) The Assam Goods and Services Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2025.
- ii) The Assam Municipal Employees (Provincialization) Bill, 2025.
- 2. Hon'ble Member Dr. Ranoj Pegu introduced –
- i) The Mising Autonomous Council (Amendment) Bill, 2025.

- ii) The Bodo Kachari Welfare Autonomous Council (Amendment) Bill, 2025.
- iii) The Thengal Kachari Autonomous Council (Amendment) Bill, 2025.
- iv) The Deori Autonomous Council (Amendment) Bill, 2025.
- v) The Sonowal Kachari Autonomous Council (Amendment) Bill, 2025.
- vi) The Rabha Hasong Autonomous Council (Amendment) Bill, 2025.
- vii) The Tiwa Autonomous Council (Amendment) Bill, 2025.

12.11 P.M.

5.9 DISCUSSION UNDER RULE – 50

Hon'ble Member Shri Manab Deka raised a discussion on the two reports of the One-man Inquiry Commission headed by Justice (Retd.) Shri B.K. Sharma of Gauhati High Court on the allegations and malpractices in the conduct of Combined Competitive Examination CCE – 2013 [vol. – I] and Combined Competitive Examination CCE – 2014 [vol. – I], laid on the Table of the House on 17th February, 2025 by Hon'ble Chief Minister, Dr. Himanta Biswa Sarma.

*

The following Hon'ble Members participated in the discussion –

- 1) Shri Manoranjan Talukdar
- 2) Md. Aminul Islam
- 3) Shri Bhubon Pegu
- 4) Shri Ramendra Narayan Kalita
- 5) Shri Akhil Gogoi
- 6) Shri Durga Das Boro
- 7) Shri Sushanta Borgohain
- 8) Shri Debabrata Saikia

Hon'ble Chief Minister Dr. Himanta Biswa Sarma replied to the discussion.

^{*} At 12.15 p.m. Hon'ble Speaker directed Shri Abul Kalam Rasheed Alam to withdraw from the House, whereupon the Member withdrew.

2.50 P.M.

The House was adjourned at 2.50 P.M. till 9.30 A.M. on Tuesday, the 4^{th} March, 2025.

Dispur

The 3rd March, 2025

Sd/-D. Pegu Secretary, Assam Legislative Assembly

Memo No. LALNG/BL/01/2024/ 2506

Dated Dispur

Dispur the, 3rd March, 2025.

Copy forwarded to: -

1. All Members of the Assam Legislative Assembly.

Chief Reporter-Cum- Editor of Debates & Ex-Officio Joint Secretary Assam Legislative Assembly